Special meeting of the mayor and council was held October 2, 2015, 12:00 p.m., at city hall. Presiding:
Mayor Jennifer Brush. Council present: John Cary, Teri Cordill, Tonya Kuhn, John Bisnette, Devin

Renken. Also present: Terry Gradig, Vickie Oviatt, Don Heiland.

Mayor Brush called the special meeting to order for the purpose of discussion regarding the Sanitary

Sewer System Improvements change orders.

City Superintendent explained the change order options that have incurred due to Southern Star gas
pipeline issues. The city is being forced to change the route for the sewer. Wilson & Co., has prepared a
comparison for cost options. Option “B” was Cross Southern Star with an additional $63,755.82. Option
“C” was Cross Highway with an additional $44,930.88. Following discussion, John C. moved to accept
change order for option “C” which is Cross Highway option, in the amount of $44,930.88. Devin
seconded the motion. Carried. Terry will contact J&K Contracting to proceed with the bore.

At 12:45 p.m., Tonya moved to adjourn the meeting. Teri seconded the motion. Carried. Meeting

adjourned.

Jennifer Brush, Mayor

Vickie Oviatt, Clerk

Page 1882



